
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO - 157

ANSWERED ON – 21/12/2022


SKILL DEVELOPMENT CENTRES


#157   SHRI VIJAY PAL SINGH TOMAR:


Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:-


(a) the number of Skill Development Centres in various States, including Uttar Pradesh under the Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana(PMKVY), district-wise; and


(b) whether Government has formulated any scheme to provide employment to the youth getting training from the said Training Centres and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN)


(a) and (b): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (A) AND (B) IN RESPECT OF RAJYA

SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 157 FOR REPLY ON 21.12.2022 REGARDING SKILL

DEVELOPMENT CENTRES BY SHRI VIJAY PAL SINGH TOMAR.


(a): Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (MSDE) is delivering skills to the youth of the country including State of Uttar Pradesh through a network of skill development centres. Under Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY), short term training is being imparted in empanelled training centres (TCs) including model and aspirational training centres known as Pradhan Mantri Kaushal

Kendra (PMKK).


The training centres (TCs) including PMKKs which have imparted skill training under PMKVY

1.0, 2.0 and 3.0 are 12,218; 15,151 and 4,459; respectively. The State/UT-wise number of PMKVY

training centres (TCs) including PMKKs which imparted training under PMKVY, since 2015, as on 30.09.2022, is given at Annexure I.


The district-wise details of TCs including PMKKs which imparted skill training under PMKVY are given at Annexure II. Since the details in aforesaid Annexure II are too lengthy, it is uploaded on Ministry’s website at https://msde.gov.in/en/useful-links/parl-ques/rajya-sabha.


(b): Ministry has not formulated any exclusive scheme to provide employment to the youth getting training in Training Centres under PMKVY; however, under PMKVY, Ministry has facilitated the placement of the trained candidates through various initiatives such as organization of Rozgar Melas, incentivization of placement, etc.


PMKVY has two training components namely; Short Term Training (STT) and Recognition of Prior Learning (RPL). Under PMKVY, placement opportunities are provided to STT certified candidates, while RPL involves the process of certification of already existing skills in workers and it is not linked with placements. Under PMKVY-STT, since inception i.e. 2015 upto 30.09.2022, 24.30 lakh candidates have been reported placed in various sectors across the country.


Annexure I


State/UT-wise number of PMKVY training centres (TCs) including PMKKs imparted training under PMKVY 1.0, 2.0 and 3.0, since 2015, as on 30.09.2022


S. No. State/UT PMKVY 1.0 PMKVY 2.0 PMKVY 3.0

1. Andaman & Nicobar Is. 3 12 7

2.  Andhra Pradesh 787 530 141

3.  Arunachal Pradesh 16 103 50

4.  Assam 313 397 200

5.  Bihar 520 502 247

6.  Chandigarh 32 55 14

7.  Chhattisgarh 188 172 100

8.  Delhi 406 385 88

9.  Goa 6 25 18

10.  Gujarat 249 423 162

11.  Haryana 542 1,081 223

12.  Himachal Pradesh 198 316 67

13.  Jammu And Kashmir 123 380 231

14.  Jharkhand 194 224 127

15.  Karnataka 631 278 154

16.  Kerala 204 327 125

17.  Ladakh 2 8 13

18.  Lakshadweep 0 1 1

19.  Madhya Pradesh 1,019 1,118 401

20.  Maharashtra 681 881 339

21.  Manipur 14 131 56

22.  Meghalaya 23 77 30

23.  Mizoram 11 78 30

24.  Nagaland 18 72 23

25.  Odisha 451 387 218

26.  Puducherry 44 50 12

27.  Punjab 478 812 181

28.  Rajasthan 846 1,416 174

29.  Sikkim 11 35 16

30.  Tamil Nadu 1,145 1,071 241

31.  Telangana 592 481 143

32. The Dadra & Nagar Haveli And Daman

& Diu
7 18 5

33.  Tripura 108 174 39

34.  Uttar Pradesh 1,608 2,298 326

35.  Uttarakhand 97 371 75

36.  West Bengal 651 462 182

Total 12,218 15,151 4,459


*****

